
Click here for Full Issue of EIR Volume 3, Number 45, November 8, 1976

© 1976 EIR News Service Inc. All Rights Reserved. Reproduction in whole or in part without permission strictly prohibited.

. . 

Evidence Of Fraud Against The U.S. Labor Party 

., 

"Aft RBPOIlTBD CANDIDATE OFFICiI VOTE PBRCBNT 
COLORAOO LaRouche President 694 -

Meyers House 01 ReD 1 CD (Denver) 488 .26 
CO�CTlCUT ' LaRouche President 1552 .11 

McDonough House 01 Rep 1 CD (Hartford) 1026 .46 

DELAWARB LaRouche President 141 .06 
Valenti House 01 ReD (Statewide District) NA -

DISTRICTOP LaRouche President 165 .10 

COLUMBIA Pennington House 01 Rep (Delegate) 3500 2 

mAHO LaRouche President 71111 .413 

� 

ILLINOIS . LaRouche President 72 -

"'" 
INDIANA LaRouch 

.. 
e President ��2 -

Senate 755 IOWA T .. D" ........ President NA NA KBNTUCKY LaRouche President NA NA 
MAJ[YT.ANn • Salisbury House 01 Rep 7 CD (Baltimore) 5118 5.2 

MASSACHU15I�a-Ui . LaRouche President 923 -

Lowry Senate 4282 -

McCarthy' House 01 ReD 2 CD (SDringfield� 6436 3.5 
M LAN LaRouche President 1532 .04 

I· 

Signorelli Senate 738 .08 

Dean House of Rep 7 CD(Flint) 800 .5 

, Nelson House of Rep 1 CD (Northwest Detroit) 216 .15 
: Zeigler House of Rep 2 CD (Arm Arbor) NA NA 
. Douglas House of Rep 15 CD (Southwest Detroit) NA NA 

Brctwn House of Rep 13 CD (Detroit Inner City) NA NA 
Thill House 01 Rep 8 CD (Saginaw) NA NA 
Powell House 01 Rep 5 CD (Grand Rapids) NA NA 
ElUot Houlle 01 Rep 17 CD (Detroit) NA NA 
Simpson Hous� of Rep 19 CD (Pontiac) NA NA 
Keller House 01 Rep 18 CD (Detroit) NA NA 
Stevens House 01 Rep 3 CD (Battlecreek) NA NA 
Hilty House 01 Rep 4 CD (Benton Harbor) NA NA 
Rotstein House 01 Rep 6 CD (Lansing) NA NA 
Powell House of Rep 9 CD (MusKegan) , NA NA 
D'Urso House 01 Rep 10 (:0 (Midland) NA NA 
Kronberg House 01 Rep 12 CD (Macomb City) NA NA 
Hilty House 01 Rep 14 CD (Detroit) NA NA 
Hoflman . House 01 Rep 11 CD (UpperPenins1,lIa) NA NA 

: 
Dalto House of ReD 16 CD (Dearborn) NA NA 

M OTA LaRouche· n. NA NA 
NEWUA.M LaRouche President NA NA 

NSIPS 22 

http://www.larouchepub.com/eiw/public/1976/eirv03n45-19761108/index.html


MINIMUM 
BSTIMATED VOTE 

51,000 
9500 

109,280 

57 ,000 

11,000 
-

17,300 
21,000 

9,900 

�70,OOO 

152,000 
147000 

37 ,500 
34,000 
34,000 

�44,OOO 
, 

215,000 

36 800 
365,246 

365,000 

50,399 

31,000 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

I NA 
57700 
11600 

PB.CENT 
5.0 . 
5.0 
8.0 

25.0 

5.0 
10.0 
10.0 
12.0 

3.0 ... 

8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
3.0 
3.0 

35.0 

10.0 

10.0 

20.0 
10.0 

10.0 

30.0 

25.0 
15 
15 

15 

5-7 
8 

10 
10 

5 
9 
4 
.. 
4 
5 
5 
7 
2 

15 
3 0  
3.5 

COMMENT 

1975 Hartlord returns were 10 to 20 times higher percentagewise than the 1976 
LaRouche total. Polls in Hartford on" electiort day wer_ 3 to 5 per cent lor 
LaRouche. , ' , " , ,' ,  
Polls in strong lJemocratic wards on election ,day indicated 20 per cent for USLP; 
reports of ticket splitting for Ford and McDonough. 

USLP has a small organization'in this state, yet LaRouche was credited with more 
votes than in the state of Washington whet"; the USLP has a long-established 
electoral machine. 

' 

InCludes J large counties, eXCluding Cook cQ�; USLP University. 01 .11. Trustee 
candidate received 34 times the LaRouche vote;- USLP is known-in all.eorners of 

'the state. 
' 

!nclu�es 9 counties. 
Includes 7 counties. 
High press profile for campaign. 

. " , , 

Sample precinct returns had Salisbury receiving zero votes in high USLP 
penetration areas, and 40 per cent in low penetration districts. Straw polls in west 
Baltimore gave Salisbury 50 per cent in a race which didn't include a Republican 
OPDonent. , 
Includes 11 cities; local candidates have received an 'officlliI' 10 to 25: per cent in 
past elections; 1976 Congressional candidates officially received as high, as 10 per 
cent in characteristic precincts. Polls had shown strong support for LaRouche. 
Includes 11 cities. In Ward 7, precinct 6 (S. Boston) and Ward 2 precinct 3 
(Charleston) machines failed to defraud Lowry: he received 25 per cent (200) and 
10 per cent (111) votes respectively indicating that he would have received 35,000 
votes in the city of Boston alone. 
In 1975 USLP Mayoralty candidate officially tallied 12 per cent. 
Votes stolen throughOut state by Woodcock- and the UAW. USLP ran 19 
congressionai.candidates in this state where the party sells 8,000 New Solidarities 
each week. In Wayne County (Detroit) LaRouche was credited with 687 votes in an 
area of 5,000 New SolidaritY sales a week. 
Vote totals are for Wayne county. Signorelli is a well-known spokesman for the 
Michigan USLP. Toured the state continuously for six months for LaRouche 
campaign, receiving widespread press coverage and building the USLP machine. 
A highly respected civil rights lawyer, Dean is a household word i� Flint where the 
USLP sells 700 New Solidarities each week. Local papers refused to cover Dean in 
their straw polls but admitted an unheard of 43 per cent "undecided" voters. 

In this and the 16 CD (Dalto) , the USLP focused its fight for ballot status, winning a 
court battle against a bill requiring a third party primary. The USLP machine is 
one of the strongest in the city, selling 700 New Solidarities a week. 

,------------------

NSIPS 23 



CANDIDATB ;B 
gpORTED 

VOTE PBRc:mrr 
�aRoucbe President 189 

i 
Johnson Senate 1001 
Bowen House of Rep 1 CD (Camden) NA NA 

. Greenspan House of Rep 4 CD (Trenton) 440 

NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 
1727 
2200 

NA 
NORTH ISO 
CAROLINA 

Schlanger House of Rep. 9CD(Charlotte) 713 

129 
1777 1.7 

N NA 
4806 .12 

Martinson House of Rep. lCD (Cincinnati) 2715 1.6 

Galonsky House of Rep. 9CD (Toledo) 1480 .88 

Cortez House of Rep. 13 CD (Lorain) 5900 4.3 

Myers House of Rep. 14 CD (Akron) 2800 1.8 
Unteh House of Rep. 19 CD (YOl,ll'lgstown) 1048 .6 
Held House of Rep. 20CD(Cleveland) 2700 2.5 
Curry House of Rep. 21CD (Cleveland) 5300 4.9 

OREGON Simon House of Rep. 3CD (Portland) 27,897 18.9 

NSIPS 24 



MINJMUM 
BSTIMATED VOTE 

351.000 

·262,000 
NA 
NA 

PBaCBJn' 
12.0 

10.0 
10.,0 
30.0 

Official vote total includes five counties. The stionjeiitUSLP state in the country; 
polls in key precincts on election day showed LaRouche running at 20 to 25 per 
cent. In 1975, in one town, USLP tallied 15 per cent in a state legislative race. 
Includes 5 counties. , '. :, 

Includes Mercer County only. The most well-known USLP candidates in the
-
state. 

NA 10.0 Well known candidate; ran last year for freeholder and received 4,000 votes. 
NA 7.0 Ran for state legislature in district and received "official" 3.3 per cent in 1975. 
NA 15.0 Ran against most hated Democratic legislator in state, LaFonte. 
NA 10. strong USLP district; ran well in several previous elections. �--���-----+---��---+--������������������===--------------

384,000 6.0 Inc�udes 26 counties 
358,000 6.0 Includes 26 counties. 
NA 6.0 
132,000 8.0 Includes five counties; Republicans in Charlotte report LaRouche vote was 15 per 

cent on election day. 
NA 

NA 
I 15,700 

� __ ._ . .NA. .  _______ +. f---.- ._- __ 5.700 _u + 
276.000 I 

30,400 . I 
I 

33,000 I 
20,000 

I 
; 

20.0 

7.0 
15.0 

5.0 

Official state spokesman for the LaRouche campaign, Schlanger carried out a high 
profile campaign, forcing wide-spread press coverage of his candidacy. 
Includes Winston�Salem; 10 per cent (41 votes) in one rural precinct alone. 
Well�known candidate; in precinct where Porter received hilth�st Mayoralty vote 
last year, she received no votes this year. ,. ' . 

" .. ---.tL. ____ + __ �=_=_,___,_�--__,_::-__:,__-___::__-__:_-__:=_:----_:____:_-
-

"_' _......,. ___ =-=-
7 .0 "Official" presidential vote is an incredible one-ninth of vote for USLP 

Congressional candidates in seven out of the state's 88 CDs (21,000 votes) . 
18.0 High-profile campaign marked by several well publicized debates with op-

20.0 

ponents. ur file more Ulan 13,000 absentee ballots from as far away as Guam, 
Martinson received 4.7 per cent of the vote. 
One of the strongest USLP districts in state; one voter out of every 72 had bought 
the USLP platform. ; 
Received over 6 per cent in the most remote parts of district, but only 2 per cent in 
city of Lorain. 

15,000 
18,000 
16,600 
21,800 

15.0 

10.0 
10.0 
15.0 
20.0 I A leading spokesman for USLP in state; well-known in district as the candidate 

I who made public Mayor Perk's Loyalties to the fascist Ustashi. 
--- -- sr.-.f60----r ·------...35.----t-

I
---;;oCnT.ly:;.- 7.tw=0�c�a

=n7dln·dr::a7te
:-"!s:t.ic n�r= a:!:c7::e

::.
;.
�
_l:i.im�0=n=-:0:::n�. !'8Ci1liriot:='::-:a:'::s::;:in::idr= e= p7en� d� e= n� t
'-,
. H'-';-:ig::;:h:-: e:::s�t =re:=-;t :::u= rn=-s::-:-'-of 

I any USLP congressional candidate in U.S. 

NSIPS 25 



NSIPS 26 

OFFICE 

Salera Senate 927 

Moss House of Rep.lCD (South Philadelphia) 622 
Douglas House of Rep. 3CD (North Philadelphia) 688 
Cinler House of Rep. 7CD (Chester) 81 

House of Rep. 14CD (Pittsburgh) 481 
House of Rep. 15CD (Bethlehem) NA 
House of Rep. 16CD (Lancaster) NA 

NA 
NA 

Ogden House of Rep. 3CD (Richmond) 16.757 

WASHINGtON LaRouche President 748 
Norris Lieutenant Governor 4349 

WISCONSIN 

Lantz Secretary of State 8216 
Wertz Senate 3005 
Olafson Governor 1144 
Couch Insurance Commissioner 13.100 
Ruckert House of Rep.lCD (Seattle) 923 

Ruckert House of Rep. 2CD (Everett) 1588 
Kilber House of Rep. 3CD (Fort Lewis) 2187 
Andromidas House of Rep. 4CD (Yakima) 783 
Liebowitz House of Rep. 5CD (Tacoma) 776 
Duane House of Rep. 6CD (Tacoma) 2054 
Wertz House o,f Rep. 7CD (South Seattle) 1223 

resl ent 
Senate NA 

NA - not available . in all cases due to the contamination of official vote totals 
through fraud. 

PBRcarr 

.40 

.50 

. 04 

.5 
NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 
.15 

12 

.05 

.36 

.66 

.23 

.08 
1 

.44 

.84 
1.2 

.45 

.43 
1.3 

.76 

NA 



I 

MINIMUM 
ESTIMATED VOTE PERCENT 

545,760 12.0 

527,200 12.0 

31,600 20.0 
26,600 18.0 
29,500 15.0 

18,960 12.0 
NA 

, 
12.0 

NA 5.0 
19 700 10.0 
29,000 2.0 

5,500 3.0 
I 166.179 10 I 

53,200 40.0 

I 135,633 10.0 
120,321 10.0 
124,445 10.0 
126,580 10.0 
133,683 10.0 
120,000 10.0 

50,491 25.0 

18,154 10.0 
NA NA 
NA NA 

21,043 15.0 
23,538 15.0 
32,259 20.0 

lU4,UUU :l.U 

90,500 5.0 

COIOlBNT 
Official vote tallied from 4 counties including Philadelphia. One out of every 65 
registered voters in the 1 CDs in which the USLP ran candidates bought the Labor 
Party program; 1500 New Solidarities are sold per week. laRouche credited with 
only 900 votes in Philadelphia. 
Official vote includes Philadelphia county only; most well known candidate in 
state who has run in three previous elections. 
Polls had shown more than 20 to 30 per cent for Moss. 

Several debates with opponents; aide to Republican Kenney said USLP vote total 
was "impossible," Democrat Edgar's campaign manager had threatened to steal 
USLP vote. 

Well known candidate in an area where 1,000 New Solidarities are sold per week. 

In rural Louise County, LaRoucl!e received 64 votes or 1.5 per cent - the highest 
total of any county in the state. In Precinct 103, laRouche's 40 votes is tWice the 
total of any precinct in the state - where paper ballots were used at the end of the 
day. 
No Republican opponent. Pattern of fraud reversed from last election: high vote 
totals from white working class areas, lower from black areas where he pulled 45 
to 55 Dar cent of the vote in 1914. 

. 
Officially polled 20 to 25 per cent of municipal vote in Seattle citywide races. 

Seattle district where Carol Ruckert polled 20 .per cent (45,000) in 1915 city council 
race. 

Wertz polled 26 per cent (23,000 votes) in 1915 city council racll .. 

Projected National Vote Total for LaRouche - 3,500,000 
Percentage - 4.5 per cent 
Reported Total (only partially tallied) -18,509 
Percentage - .02 

NSIPS 27 


