Evidence Of Fraud Against The U.S. Labor Party

COLORADO LaRouche Meyers LaRouche McDonough DELAWARE LaRouche Valenti DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IDAHO LaRouche LaRouche INDIANA LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche Lowry McCarthy MiCHIGAN Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty Hoffman	OFFICE	REPORTED VOTE	PERCENT
McDonough DELAWARE LaRouche Valenti DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LaRouche Pennington ILLINOIS LaRouche INDIANA LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche MARYLAND MCCarthy LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Steivens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	694	
McDonough DELAWARE LaRouche Valenti DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IDAHO LaRouche ILLINOIS LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 1 CD (Denver) President	488	.26
DELAWARE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IDAHO LaRouche Pennington ILLINOIS LaRouche INDIANA LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry MCCarthy LaRouche Lowry MicHigan Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	Fresident	1552	.11
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IDAHO LAROuche Pennington ILLINOIS LARouche INDIANA LAROuche Hoagland LARouche LARouche LARouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LARouche Lowry MCCarthy LARouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 1 CD (Hartford)	1026	.46
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IDAHO LaRouche Pennington LaRouche LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President House of Rep (Statewide District)	141 NA	.06
COLUMBIA IDAHO LaRouche ILLINOIS LaRouche INDIANA LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	165	.10
ILLINOIS LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche KENTUCKY LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep (Delegate)	3500	2
INDIANA LaRouche Hoagland LaRouche KENTUCKY LaRouche MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	768	.23
Hoagland LaRouche LaRouche LaRouche MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	72	_
LaRouche KENTUCKY LaRouche MARYLAND MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President Senate	902 755	_
MARYLAND LaRouche Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	NA	NA
MARYLAND Salisbury MASSACHUSETTS LaRouche Lowry McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	NA NA	NA NA
McCarthy MICHIGAN LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 7 CD (Baltimore)	5118	5.2
McCarthy LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	923	<u> </u>
MICHIGAN LaRouche Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	Senate	4282	_
Signorelli Dean Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 2 CD (Springfield)	6436	3.5
Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	President	1532	.04
Nelson Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	Senate	738	.08
Zeigler Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 7 CD(Flint)	800	.5
Douglas Brown Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 1 CD (Northwest Detroit)	216	.15
Thill Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 2 CD (Ann Arbor) House of Rep 15 CD (Southwest Detroit)	NA NA	NA NA
Powell Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 13 CD (Detroit Inner City)	NA	NA
Elliot Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 8 CD (Saginaw)	NA	NA
Simpson Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 5 CD (Grand Rapids)	NA	NA
Keller Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 17 CD (Detroit)	NA	NA
Stevens Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 19 CD (Pontiac)	NA	NA
Hilty Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 18 CD (Detroit)	NA	NA
Rotstein Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 3 CD (Battlecreek)	NA	NA
Powell D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 4 CD (Benton Harbor) House of Rep 6 CD (Lansing)	NA NA	NA NA
D'Urso Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 9 CD (MusKegan)	NA NA	NA NA
Kronberg Hilty	House of Rep 10 CD (Midland)	NA NA	NA NA
	House of Rep 12 CD (Macomb City)	NA NA	NA NA
Hoffman	House of Rep 14 CD (Detroit)	NA	NA
. <u>I</u>	House of Rep 11 CD (Upper Peninsula)	NA	NA
Dalto	House of Rep 16 CD (Dearborn)	NA	NA
MINNESOTA LaRouche NEW HAMPSHIRE LaRouche	President	NA NA	NA NA

MINIMUM ESTIMATED VOTE	PERCENT	COMMENT
51,000	5.0 -	
9,500 109,280	5.0 8.0	1975 Hartford returns were 10 to 20 times higher percentagewise than the 1976
103,200	8.0	LaRouche total. Polls in Hartford on election day were 3 to 5 per cent for LaRouche.
57,000	25.0	Polls in strong Democratic wards on election day indicated 20 per cent for USLP; reports of ticket splitting for Ford and McDonough.
11,000	5.0 10.0	
17,300	10.0	
21,000	12.0	
9,900	3.0	USLP has a small organization in this state, yet LaRouche was credited with more votes than in the state of Washington where the USLP has a long-established electoral machine.
370,000	8.0	Includes 3 large counties, excluding Cook Co.; USLP University of Ill. Trustee candidate received 34 times the LaRouche vote; USLP is known in all corners of the state.
152,000	7.0	Includes 9 counties.
147,000	7.0	Includes 7 counties.
37,500	3.0	High press profile for campaign.
34,000	3.0	Comple amoinst matures had Calishum, and in the LIGIT
34,000	35.0	Sample precinct returns had Salisbury receiving zero votes in high USLP penetration areas, and 40 per cent in low penetration districts. Straw polls in west Baltimore gave Salisbury 50 per cent in a race which didn't include a Republican opponent.
244,000	10.0	Includes 11 cities; local candidates have received an "official" 10 to 25 per cent in
215,000	10.0	past elections; 1976 Congressional candidates officially received as high as 10 per cent in characteristic precincts. Polls had shown strong support for LaRouche. Includes 11 cities. In Ward 7, precinct 6 (S. Boston) and Ward 2 precinct 3 (Charleston) machines failed to defraud Lowry: he received 25 per cent (200) and 10 per cent (111) votes respectively indicating that he would have received 35,000
36,800	20.0	votes in the city of Boston alone.
365,246	10.0	In 1975, USLP Mayoralty candidate officially tallied 12 per cent. Votes stolen throughout state by Woodcock and the UAW. USLP ran 19
365,000 50,399 31,000 NA	10.0 30.0 25.0 15	congressional candidates in this state where the party sells 8,000 New Solidarities each week. In Wayne County (Detroit) LaRouche was credited with 687 votes in an area of 5,000 New Solidarity sales a week. Vote totals are for Wayne county. Signorelli is a well-known spokesman for the Michigan USLP. Toured the state continuously for six months for LaRouche campaign, receiving widespread press coverage and building the USLP machine. A highly respected civil rights lawyer, Dean is a household word in Flint where the USLP sells 700 New Solidarities each week. Local papers refused to cover Dean in their straw polls but admitted an unheard of 43 per cent "undecided" voters.
NA NA	15	In this and the 16 CD (Dalto), the USLP focused its fight for ballot status, winning a court battle against a bill requiring a third party primary. The USLP machine is
NA NA	15	one of the strongest in the city, selling 700 New Solidarities a week.
NA NA	5-7	
NA NA	8 10	
NA NA	10	
NA NA	5	
NA NA	9	
NA	4	
NA	4	
NA	4	·
NA	5	
NA	5	
NA NA	7	
NA	2	
NA	15	
57,700	3.0	
11,600	3.5	

STATE	CANDIDATE	. E	REPORTED VOTE	PERCENT
VEW JERSEY	LaRouche	President	189	
		2100.00	100	
	Johnson	Senate	1001	_
	Bowen	House of Rep 1 CD (Camden)	NA	NA
	Greenspan	House of Rep 4 CD (Trenton)	440	110
	Q1 censpan	House of Rep 4 CD (Trenton)	1110	-
•	Mack	House of Rep 10 CD (East Orange-Newark)	NA NA	NA
	Miskell	House of Rep 12 CD (Union)	NA	NA
	Bronn	House of Rep 14 CD (Jersey City) wick)	NA	NA
	Todd	House of Rep 15 CD (Perth Amboy-New Bruns-	NA	NA
NEW YORK	ŁaRouche	President	1727	-
	Boyd	Senate	2200	_
	Lewis	House of Rep. 28CD (Albany)	NA	NA
NORTH	LaRouche	President	180	T -
CAROLINA		[
DANODINA	Schlanger	House of Rep. 9CD(Charlotte)	713	
	Hooks	House of Rep. 5CD (Winston-Salem)	129	_
	Porter	House of Rep. 6CD (Greensboro)	1777	1.7
	Bell	House of Rep. 8CD (Cannapolis)	NA	NA
NORTH DAKOTA	LaRouche	President	NA	NA
OHIO	LaRouche	President	4806	.12
	Martinson	House of Rep. 1CD (Cincinnati)	2715	1.6
	Galonsky	House of Rep. 9CD (Toledo)	1480	.88
	Cortez	House of Rep. 13 CD (Lorain)	5900	4.3
	Myers	House of Rep. 14 CD (Akron)	2800	1.8
	Untch	House of Rep. 19 CD (Youngstown)	1048	.6
	Held	House of Rep. 20CD (Cleveland)	2700	2.5
	Curry	House of Rep. 21CD (Cleveland)	5300	4.9
OREGON	Simon	House of Rep. 3CD (Portland)	27,897	18.9

MINIMUM ESTIMATED VOTE	PERCENT	COMMENT
351,000	12.0	Official vote total includes five counties. The strongest USLP state in the country; polls in key precincts on election day showed LaRouche running at 20 to 25 per
		cent. In 1975, in one town, USLP tallied 15 per cent in a state legislative race.
262,000	10.0	Includes 5 counties.
NA	10.0	
NA	30.0	Includes Mercer County only. The most well-known USLP candidates in the state.
NA	10.0	Well known candidate; ran last year for freeholder and received 4,000 votes.
NA	7.0	Ran for state legislature in district and received "official" 3.3 per cent in 1975.
NA	15.0	Ran against most hated Democratic legislator in state, LaFonte.
NA	10.	strong USLP district; ran well in several previous elections.
384,000	6.0	Includes 26 counties
358,000	6.0	Includes 26 counties.
NA	6.0	
132,000	8.0	Includes five counties; Republicans in Charlotte report LaRouche vote was 15 per cent on election day.
NA	20.0	Official state spokesman for the LaRouche campaign, Schlanger carried out a high profile campaign, forcing wide-spread press coverage of his candidacy.
NA	7.0	Includes Winston-Salem; 10 per cent (41 votes) in one rural precinct alone.
15,700	15.0	Well-known candidate; in precinct where Porter received highest Mayoralty vote
NA	5.0	last year, she received no votes this year.
5,700	2.0	
276,000	7.0	"Official" presidential vote is an incredible one-ninth of vote for USLP Congressional candidates in seven out of the state's 88 CDs (21,000 votes).
30,400	18.0	High-profile campaign marked by several well publicized debates with op- ponents. Of the more than 13,000 absentee ballots from as far away as Guam. Martinson received 4.7 per cent of the vote.
33,000	20.0	One of the strongest USLP districts in state; one voter out of every 72 had bought the USLP platform.
20,000	15.0	Received over 6 per cent in the most remote parts of district, but only 2 per cent in city of Lorain.
15,000	10.0	one south and the south and th
18,000	10.0	
16,600	15.0	
21,800	20.0	A leading spokesman for USLP in state; well-known in district as the candidate who made public Mayor Perk's Loyalties to the fascist Ustashi.
51,460	35	Only two candidates in race; Simon on ballot as independent. Highest returns of any USLP congressional candidate in U.S.

STATE	CANDIDATE	OFFICE	REPORTED VOTE	PERCENT
PENNSYLVANNIA	LaRouche	President	1506	_
		•		
				ļ
• 1	Salera	Senate	927	— .
*				
	Moss	House of Rep. 1CD (South Philadelphia)	622	.40
	Douglas	House of Rep. 3CD (North Philadelphia)	688	.50
	Cinger	House of Rep. 7CD (Chester)	81	.04
				1
	Brody	House of Rep. 14CD (Pittsburgh)	481	.5
	Coates	House of Rep. 15CD (Bethlehem)	NA	NA
	Ross	House of Rep. 16CD (Lancaster)	NA	NA
	Billington	House of Rep. 20CD (Pittsburgh)	640	34
TENNESSE	LaRouche	President	NA	NA
VERMONT	LaRouche	President	NA	NA
VIRGINIA	LaRouche	President	2598	.15
		,		
	Ogden	House of Rep. 3CD (Richmond)	16,757	12
WASHINGTON	LaRouche	President	748	.05
WASTIING TON	Norris	Lieutenant Governor	4349	.36
	Lantz	Secretary of State	8216	.66
	Wertz	Senate	3005	.23
	Olafson	Governor	1144	.08
}	Couch	Insurance Commissioner	13,700	1
	Ruckert	House of Rep. 1CD (Seattle)	923	.44
1				1
	Ruckert	House of Rep. 2CD (Everett)	1588	.84
	Kilber	House of Rep. 3CD (Fort Lewis)	2187	1.2
·	Andromidas	House of Rep. 4CD (Yakima)	783	.45
	Liebowitz	House of Rep. 5CD (Tacoma)	776	.43
ļ	Duane	House of Rep. 6CD (Tacoma)	2054	1.3
	Wertz	House of Rep. 7CD (South Seattle)	1223	.76
VISCONSIN	LaRouche	President	NA	NA
4 12 CO14 9 114	MacLaurin	Senate	NA	NA

 ${\bf NA}-{\bf not}$ available, in all cases due to the contamination of official vote totals through fraud.

MINIMUM ESTIMATED VOTE	PERCENT	COMMENT
545,760	12.0	Official vote tallied from 4 counties including Philadelphia. One out of every 65 registered voters in the 7 CDs in which the USLP ran candidates bought the Labor Party program; 7500 New Solidarities are sold per week. LaRouche credited with only 900 votes in Philadelphia.
527,200	12.0	Official vote includes Philadelphia county only; most well known candidate in state who has run in three previous elections.
31,600	20.0	Polls had shown more than 20 to 30 per cent for Moss.
26,600	18.0	1 one had shown more than 20 to be per cent for 14000.
29,500	15.0	Several debates with opponents; aide to Republican Kenney said USLP vote total was "impossible," Democrat Edgar's campaign manager had threatened to stea USLP vote.
18,960	12.0	
NA	12.0	Well known candidate in an area where 1,000 New Solidarities are sold per week.
NA	5.0	
19,700	10.0	
29,000	2.0	
5,500	3.0	
166,179	10	In rural Louise County, LaRouche received 64 votes or 1.5 per cent — the highest total of any county in the state. In Precinct 703, LaRouche's 40 votes is twice the total of any precinct in the state — where paper ballots were used at the end of the day.
53,200	40.0	No Republican opponent. Pattern of fraud reversed from last election: high vote totals from white working class areas, lower from black areas where he pulled 45 to 55 per cent of the vote in 1974.
135,633	10.0	Officially polled 20 to 25 per cent of municipal vote in Seattle citywide races.
120,321	10.0	
124,445	10.0	
126,580	10.0	
133,683	10.0	
120,000	10.0	
50,491	25.0	Seattle district where Carol Ruckert polled 20 per cent (45,000) in 1975 city council race.
18,754	10.0	
· NA	NA	
NA	NA	
27,043	15.0	
23,538	15.0	
32,259	20.0	Wertz polled 26 per cent (23,000 votes) in 1975 city council racę.
104,000	5.0	
90,500	5.0	

Projected National Vote Total for LaRouche — 3,500,000
Percentage — 4.5 per cent
Reported Total (only partially tallied) — 18,509
Percentage — .02